| FFR 1 9 2n47
{ | t,LJ L v SUH

hSeymour

¥ Environmental Services, Inc.

Tel: 608-838-9120

February 8, 2017

Mr. Jeff Ackerman

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
3911 Fish Hatchery Road

Madison, Wisconsin 53711

Re: Change Order Request #4-adjusted
Former Highway Cleaners (BRRTs #02-22-543001)
1509 Elm Street - Boscobel, Wisconsin

Dear Mr. Ackerman:

Seymour Environmental Services, Inc. submitted a report in June 2016 summarizing additional groundwater
investigation and vapor sampling including passive, soil and sub slab sampling. Based on those results we are now
requesting a change order for the following items as outlined in your response letter:

~  Install one additional monitoring well to the northwest of MW-10 so that the extent of the contamination
exceeding the NR140 Enforcement Standard is delimited and sampling the monitoring well network twice
and providing a letter report detailing the results ($13,630).

— Install a sub-slab depressurization system at the building on the site to alleviate the accumulation of
hazardous vapors below, and potentially inside, the building ($3,840).

- The contaminated soil around and under the building should be treated or removed. Soil vapor extraction
(SVE) is probably the most effective way to remove the PCE from the soil. A pilot test will be performed
to determine SVE viability and establish criteria for system design ($2,535).

We have not requested the costs for soil remediation at this time. We plan to wait until we have conducted pilot
testing for in-situ remediation of the impacted soils using SVE so that we can provide an accurate estimate of system
design and costs. This will likely be done between the sampling rounds to keep this moving toward closure.

The total cost for the requested activities is $20,005. We have included tables outlining costs at the site. Please call
if you have any questions regarding the budget request or other activities at the site.

Sincerely,
Seymour Environmental Services, Inc.

fobgr Sunmson

Robyn Seymour, P.G.
Hydrogeologist

Enc. Budget Request Table

Project Budget Summary Table
Linking Spreadsheet

Seymour Environmental 2531 Dyreson Road P.O. Box 398 McFarland, WI 53558




CHANGE ORDER #4 REQUEST

FORMER HIGHWAY CLEANERS
Boscobel, Wi
Vapor Mitlgation {source property}
PROFESSIONAL FEES
vvvvvvvvv Senior Hydrogealogist: Project Hydrogeologist  Field Geolagist Field Technician CAD Word Processing Cost
Ratethour $90 $65
Access Coordination 1 $85
8 3480
Field Work-Sampling 5 5400
Report/Recommendations 2 1 1 275
Total $1,240
DIRECT COSTS
Unit Price No. Units Lump Sum Cost
Mobilization $100.00 2 $200.00
i { ) 25.00 1 25.00
OovM 75.00 1 75.00
Field C: 25.00 1 50.00
Vapor Mitigation Install (est} $2,000.00
Lab Fees
Analysis (1015} $250.06 i $950.00
""""" Total $2,600
{ation $3,840
allation dwaterSampling |
PROFESSIONAL FEES
Senior Hydrogeologist Field Technician CAD Word Processing Cost
Rate/hour $90 575 $65 $40
Access Coordination 2 1 $235
Drifling Oversight 10 $800
GW Survey pling 24 24 $3.720
Reporting 2 ] $1,150
Total $5,905
DIRECT COSTS
Unit Price No. Units Lump Sum Cost
Mobilization 100 3 $300.00
OVM §75.00 1 §75.00
Driling Costs $3,500.00
Lab Fees
VOCs (water) $75.00 34 $2 550,00
Waste Disposa] (est.) $500.00
Field Consumables $25.00 32 $800.00
Total $7.725
Total Costs for Gr ter A $13.630
SVE Pilot Teslni
PROFESSIONAL FEES
Senior Hydrogeologist: Project Hydrogeologist Field Geologist Field Technician CAD Word Processing Cost
Rate/hour $90 $85 $80 $75 $65 $40
AAAAAAAAAAA Field Work 10 10 $1,550
Reporting 8 2 $810
Total $2,360
DIRECT COSTS
Unit Price No, Units Lump Sum Cost
Mobilization $100.00 1 $100.00
oM $75.00 1 $75.00
Total $175
Total Costs for SVE Pilot Test $2,535
TOTAI $20,005




$ite Name: Former Highway Clsaners Dry Cleaner Environmental Response Program

£2-22-543007 o Cost Detaif Linking Spreadshest Fom 4400-214D (R 08/12)
Type of Action: Site invastigationslnterint Action
TASKS: BUDGET:
Ctiange Ordar R
n
. aeporting i 102000 %
T T 26005
| S g K[
Coordbnaion. 36 5 ) 000
BRdg 600 ) S0
% NESGR 3 256, 3 ERT K T2000] S Eoili)
et Tastatlation 2100, 3 R 2,10000 T00%.
| GRouAdwater Sampis 2600, £3 Feoog! § 2,126:80
Dt APyt L) A
Report 33700 3 AE00] S Zenen
ectings! Mt 7,600.00 S 3560001 S 5
e EQpen/COnSuraDIEs 300,00 3 oS 3926
Sirvey 72000 o0
W DRpo 05,00 53 40000
Mieage 30006 3. 300, 00
B 0%
CFRRGE DROER 1 B %
Coordinaion 3 BA60C P HG.00 O
LT [ B T 6%
Well Rsiaiition Oversight 180000 - LS ¥ J00%
| Grouriwaler Samping 2,75500 BCa00 37 SR klc)
st Ay B00 . X3 800 %
Repart - 1500y 2 0%
T RASE 58000 ¥ 00
“s%%m £} 21,00 350.00 T
Survey. 3 - 7500 ks 100%
“Waste ORpos. s S50 i) B S B0
CHANGER? - SIVAPOR T TRUSION. t
T5R0p(00e Covrmaton 4550, % 0%
| Geoprobe versight 180600 3i 0%
Geoprobe Reporing 97000 z 0%
N fpemeril 57560 5 R
Subsiab Cooniinalion 54500 3 T00%
“Sisiab RSGGH0Y 9,120,606 £ B0%
Subsiah Saging 112000 & 00K
Sl 116000 3 T00%
“Subeib POt NAerias 52500 X 0%
Equi 150.60 $ 0%
Passive (as Actess. 22580 5 0%
Passive Gas Istawalion 312000 3 0%
Pasive (35 Sarping 66000 5 0%
Passive Gas Reporing ERET 5 T
Fassive Gas Prove Equipment S00.00. T00%
Passive Gas Sanpling Mot 21000 3 [y
CHARGE 4 - Od 2014
5p0r RSN, B
Subsiak Coordaion 2840 % B 0%
Sibsia Instaitaton 124500 3 12000 100%
Stea) 174000 ¥ 124500 T
43600 00 TG
SUBSIED Pl Naienals 200,00 5 R0 ey
&b 175060 < 7500 0%
Mobiization 400.00 &3 A0 0C%
ToLngweRer Sarpie RO T
Coundwaler Samping THE060 53 186000 0%
‘Wasie Disposal Coordnation’ 17000 3. AT 100%
31080 5. - BIDG0 100%
Feid Egpmentic 20000 2001 7O
oiization 300,00 3 T
| Giomwarer A 5
Coordisation 3 100%
[ Wt insiation Oversight. S O
Vobiization E3 100%
| Teiingwaiet Samping 3 T00%
£ 0%
Ve O/ 2 0%
Sampking EQupEnAGE 3 T00%
[ ¥ o
CORHENS BUDGET REGUEST
“Groumwater AEsen Rl
Coonnation
el Sl OV
CORStEr Sangite
i
i
|
:
\
i
\
\
i
\

%
5.
3
5
+
) 50000 3 4500001 3 TG00 00
W oG 3 70.000.00 00001 s 6857008 114300 T
rary H 252000 3 GE00018  TTeRo0] S 40,90 %
[CHANGE ORDER 1 -
Tooprote 3 - 3 S0 8 T
Weltﬁ;m ] SHET 00 s TRmEs 585700 T 2] 5%
Ay 3 T70.08 5 LI &3 T s 23800 05 .
[EARIRIERL - SIVAPOR INTRUSION. -
300000 $i 320000 T00%,
S0 500,06 SR TR
Arica (VSporS) T750.00 ST 5%
ARGYlICa (passive Gas) 355000 ST )
— el
L Od 2078 :
Vapor 3 S
JCH (VIDRS) 3 1,250,080 3 00%
) 0650 T T
5 250,00 30 O
3 750000 3 T00%
3 375060 3 T00%
3 350,00 B3 T00%.
5 TR0
& 255000
E) B66.00
) Z0E00
Bsolyfical (v 3 FEA0)
T
LB Tonbade Cos] Toal R B TE27 001 3 G101 3. PIrTa) SRR T R e o B O SAGATO0 S A0 S T AR
"DERF ELIGIBLE SUB TOTALS TR D o O LX) S A TIIAOLS . IOKMROG] 3 o ASEEESE 1S T




Site Name: Farmer Highway Cleaners

BRRTS

Type of Action: _Site Investigation+interim Action

: 02-22-543001

Dry Cleaner Environmental Response Program
Reimbursement Cost Detai} Linking Spreadsheeform 4400-214D (R 08/12)

TASKS BUDGET, INVOIGES. DERF.COST BREAKGUT (this claim)
- “Seymour Enviy Soit Exsentals Test America | Test America | Seymour Envir | Badger Stare Pace Anal, T B G v E n Budgat Remaining
Bid/Budgeted | Change Order | GhangeOrder | Change Order BUDGET Remaining: Total Approved | cramm | crams 4995 Badger Stare, #i415,) 47503581 Wtasz #5171, 400835315, A 8 Groundwater' | Groundwater | Alivapor | AinVaporRemediation | LabaOther |Miscellaneous| Use i to inicate
8id  Budgsted Description Amaunt-nitial 1 £ [ REQUEST Bidget 171505 o8/18/2005 5 /2812005 1110272005 0812312006 9133007 11/2012007 Tatal Inyoiced Casts |- Soii investigation ¥ Soll Remedlation | Investigation | Remediation | investigation Analysts Costs cast ovar-run % Task Gomplete, Remarks
| S Task % Compists
Coordration T H 7800 5 coping
Difing Grereiaht 5720000 s 1290.06 T coping
Reporting S 1.020.00 s 192000 T caping
) 5 _ 20000 5 200.00 3 caping
SRS . 3 - ]
ordination 550 52000] 5 5000 H 57560 G A 15000 B B
idding 500. 600, s B
eoprobe Gversight 1,200 B 350,00 120000 | 5__ eo0.00 5 50000 s 5
ol natafation 2100 2100005 276000 s 230000 s 5310000 s 5%
roundvrater Sampling 250, 250000 [ 5212000 < 110550 3 T8 s s 2100 3
ata Analysis. 840, 84000 | s s
enont 3320, 332000 | 5 282000 3 3820 00 5 E 282000 s
oetings! WG, 1609, 150000 [ 5 32000 B 32000 3 S 33600 S
ieid E) 5000015 39200 29800 B 96.00. s 5 217.00 s
urvey 750 75900 | s S
jaste Disposal a0, 30000 s Is 400.00.
hieage £ s 50000 s
To0%
CHANGE ORDER 1
Coordination, H 640.00 - 64000 300%
idding 60,00 - T05%,
el instalation Oversight B 1.800.00 - 1.600.00 100%
roundwater Sampling S 2.185.00 505.00 | & 218500 = 100%
ata Analysis 5 BO.0O B 80.00: § = 100%
epart B - 1,540. - § = 100%
estings? Mise. 830 5 $ B fo0%,
ampling B 267,00 459 PR = s e 0%
urvey S - 750, Bt $ B 100%
Nasts Disposal B £00.00 400, 60000 § B { 100%
CHANGE#2 - SWWAPOR INTRUSION £ .
eoprobe Coordination 15 14560 T s B 0%
2opiobe Oversy 800, 30060 5 - Jo0%
soprobe Regorting 570, 57000 s B o5,
lina Eaulpment 7S, 27560 5 = Tou
545 54500 $ = J00%
ubslab Instaitation. 1,120 1:126.00- 3 - 100%
ubstab Sampling 1,120 s 112000 S & 100%
ubsfab Reporting 1,380, s 1.160:00 3 < 100%
ubstab Point Materials 525 S 52500 5 £ 100%
ubsiab Sampling Equipment 150 £ 150.00 3 i 100%
assive Gas Access 5 5 2500 S v 100%
Passive talati 112000 § 3. 112000, 5 25 100%
Passive i B0D. S 500, i3 ) 100%
Passive 1,160, s 518000 3 A 100%
Enui 500, B $00.00 § < 100%
Passive ting Matis 210, s 210.00° 3 - 100%
I__‘:: 3 :
CHANGE #3 - 02017 5 B
s B
238, 5 .00 $ 5 100%
3,240, is 124000 e s 100%.
1240, Is 1.240.00; 5 B 100%
ubsiah Raporting 445, $ 445.00° 5 < 100%
ubsiah Point Matari: 200. S 200:00: 3 < 100%
Equipment 175, ' A7S5.00; s = 190%
lobilization 400 § 400.00: 3 i 100%
Groundwater Sample Round: $: 5
Groundwater Sampling. 1,360, § 1.860.00: 5 < 100%
‘Wasta Disposal Coardination 170, s Ar0do s 2 400%
Report B 310, S 810.00: 3 = 100%
Fiald EalpmentiConsumables 200, $ 200,00 s i 100%
Mobilization 200, 3 200.00: 5 & 400%
Groundwater AsassmentMonitorniq $ o
Coordinati 745, $ 745,00 $ = 100%
Oversight 3200 3.200.00: s & 100%
‘Mobilization 400, 40000 s - 00%
Groundwatar Sampling: 3,100 310000 5 - 100%
| Repat 1,960, 1,950,00° £ = T00%,
| Briting GV 7, §7500 - 3 B 0%
ampling Equipment/Malts: 750, 75Q.00; 3 i 300%
obiization 400 s 40000 s 5 054
s g F
| CURRENT BUDGET REQUEST. 5 =
Groundwater Asassment/Monitomig $: 4
Coordination. 235, § -
ell fnstall: s 800, § -
Groundwatar Sampling 3720 s =
| Revot 1150
| Briling OVM 75
afatls 500,
[ obilzation 300,
| Vapor it
Coordination 8BS,
Oversight a0,
e i 400
eport 275
dohilization: 200,
ampling Eavipmentials 180,
Pl Study for SVE
eld Data Caflecion 5 155000
obilzation s 700,00
anitoring s 7560
Repart 3 51000
s 2 .
Total § 14,330.00: 1162500 1°8° 18.10500-) % 1420500 |3 54400} 4985600 | S 11,83200 | § B 11463200
SCOPMS 5 . -
Geoprobe. = S 182650 s 1828650 5 182650 S 1.B26 50 Seoping,
{ Anaea =5 7es0 s 735,00 s 795,00 s 7550 Scoping
B 5 B
SITE INVESTIGATION B S = =
eoprobe B 1.500.00 s 150000 | S 990.00 5 590.00 S BE0.00 HREF! 510.00° A00%
Well Brilling S, 10.000.00 k2 1000000 | 5 885700 | §  1.14300 s 8.85700 3 1.143.00 5 10.600.00 s 10.000.00 = 100%
Anahyical S, 252000 5 25200015  4.788.00 ] 5 140,00 3.248.00 26000 1S 280.00 3 140.00 & 1.508.00 s 1.808.00 81200 A00%
[CHANGE ORDER 1
Geoa s - s 51000
‘Well Drifling S: 5,857.00 5 114300 8 5.857.00. 5 __5827.00 S 5.827.00
Anaiytical s, T70.90 s 140008 S T70.00: S 23500 238.00
[CHANGER - SINAPGR RFTRUSION
Geoprabe 3.000.00 5 3.00000
“Analytical (solt and Groundwater 500,00 S 50000
Analytical fraporsh 175050 £ L.750.00;
Analiical (passiva as] 350000 3 350000
| v
Vapor ntrusion Assessment
Analyticat (vapaf S 3.250.00 S 250,00,
Groundwater Samsis Round
Anabytical S 600,00 S BOC.0O
ste Diss s 250,00 s 2500
Groundwater
‘Well Driling 3 17.500.00 s 17.500.00,
Analvtical 3, 225000 5 225000
‘Waste Gisposal 3 3.000.60 s 3.000.00:
BUDGET REQUEST -CURRENT BUDGET
REQUEST
Groundvater AssessrianiNoniorng
Weh Drifing 5 350000
Analticat t 255000
Waste Disposal 3 500,00
Vapor Mitigation Svstem
Sysiem nstaliation s 205050
Analytical (vapor) s 250.00
5 5 -
STk |3 1402000 F 6.627.00: 51000} 24,850,008 00| 5423650 [ S 734800, 2158450 3 1.65400
DERF ELIGIBLE SUB-TOTALS 3 2835000 | % 12,223.00, 20775001 & 255503 525, S T34800]s 9597501 % £5000 [’ BE57.00 1,248,080 26000 | 3. 3321850 3640 | § 3 §71200
ee37i __._ Total DERF Eligibis Costs #RER!
A HREFI
R ! | CLAIM# cosT ¢ 25,860.50
s 88371 wilE 4500 I
3 10,881,213 990.00-]. § 3,307.00. 1,244.00 260.00 | § 4516.00°]'s 597000 |3 Total DERF Eligible Costs This Claim 7,348.00
Check Numbers I e e e R e ] 12005 | 120500 RN T SO " SO T e - D - -1 7.7 S o |




